

No. PD-18-0745

**IN THE TEXAS COURT
OF CRIMINAL APPEALS**

FILED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
10/29/2018
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

JOSEPH ANDREW DIRUZZO, Appellant

V.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

**DIRECT APPEAL FROM THE
24th DISTRICT COURT OF VICTORIA COUNTY, TEXAS
TRIAL COURT CAUSE NUMBER 14-05-27939-A
AND THE THIRTEENTH COURT OF APPEALS, CORPUS CHRISTI
APPELLATE CAUSE NO. 13-16-00638-CR**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

THE LAW OFFICES OF JEREMY MCKEY
By: Steven Lafuente, Esq.
State Bar No. 24032522
2695 Villa Creek Dr., Ste. 155
Dallas, Texas 75234
(214) 855-8788 – Telephone
(888) 638-1552 – Facsimile
eservicejmckeylawfirm@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iiv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	7
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	8
I. Standard of Review.....	9
Point of Error No. One – The trial court erred and violated Appellant’s right to due process and due course of law by punishing Appellate according to Section 165.152 of the Texas Occupations Code, which generally proscribes conduct that is also proscribed by a more specific statute, Section 165.153 of the Texas Occupations Code, which provides for a lesser range of punishment.....	9
II. The Court of Appeals found no conflict in the statutory scheme.....	9
III. The relevant statutes irreconcilably conflict.....	10
Point of Error No. Two – The trial court erred and abused its discretion by interpreting the statutory scheme of Sections 165.151, 165.152 and 165.153 of the Texas Occupations Code without regard to the <i>in pari materia</i> doctrine and Section 311.026 rendering Section 165.153 superfluous... ..	12
IV. Harm Analysis.....	16
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 240 S.W.3d 912 (Tex.Crim.App. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 553 U.S. 1007 (2008).....	8
<i>State v. Moff</i> , 154 S.W.3d 599 (Tex.Crim.App. 2004).....	8
<i>Azeez v. State</i> , 248 S.W.3d 182, 191 (Tex.Crim.App. 2008)	10,11,12,16
<i>Crosstex Energy Servs., L.P. v. Pro Plus, Inc.</i> , 430 S.W.3d 384, 389 (Tex. 2014)	12
<i>Ludwig v. State</i> , 931 S.W.2d 239, 242 n.9 (Tex.Crim.App. 1996).....	15,16
<i>Arteaga v. State</i> , 521 S.W.3d 329, 336 (Tex.Crim.App. 2017).....	15
<i>Arteaga v. State</i> , 511 S.W.3d 675, 695 (Tex.App. – Corpus Christi, 2015)	14
<i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 32 S.W.3d 233 (Tex.Crim.App. 2000).....	16
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 902 S.W.2d 471, 478 (Tex.Crim.App. 1995)).....	15
<i>Diruzzo v. State</i> , 549 S.W.3d 301 (Tex.App. - Corpus Christi, 2016.....	10,11,12,13

Statutes

Tex. Gov't Code §311.026	14,16
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. §155.001.....	9
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. §165.151	9,11,12,15,16,17
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. §165.152	9,10,11,12,13,14,16,17
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. §165.153	9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17
Tex. R. App. Proc. 44.2.....	16
Act of June 10, 2003, 78th Leg., R.S. ch. 202, § 37, 2003 TEX. SESS. LAW. SERV. ch. 202 (S.B. 104).....	13,14
